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CITIZENS' PETITION FOR A HEARING ON PROPOSED RULES 25-6.030 and 25-
6.031, F.A.C. 

Pursuant to section 120.54(3)(c), Florida Statutes (2019), the Citizens of the State of 

Florida ("Citizens"), through the Office of Public Counsel ("OPC") file this request for a hearing 

on proposed rules 25-6.030 and 25-6.031, Florida Administrative Code ("F.A.C."), as contained 

in Order No. PSC-2019-0403-NOR-EU, issued on October 7, 2019. In support of this request, the 

Citizens state as follows: 

On October 3, 2019, at its regularly scheduled agenda meeting, the Florida Public Service 

Commission ("Commission") considered and adopted the above-styled proposed rules after 

hearing comments from its Staff, OPC and other intervenors, and the utilities. 

During this consideration, Florida Power & Light ("FPL") proposed alternative language 

to sections (3)(e) and (4)(c) of proposed rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., and section (7)(c) of proposed rule 

25-6.031, F.A.C., which were moved with modification, debated, and adopted by the Commission. 

By Order No. PSC-2019-0403-NOR-EU, the Commission issued its Notice of Adoption of 

Rules 25-60.030 and 25-60.031 in accordance with section 120.54(3)(a), Florida Statutes (2019): 

Citizens object to these rules to the extent they exceed the statutory authority granted ·by the 

Legislature in section 366.96, Florida Statutes (2019), or are otherwise contrary to the state's 

interests. Accordingly, Citizens request a public hearing so that the Commission can consider 

revising the proposed rules. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

J.R. Kelly 

Public C:un~ . 

cl.~j ~ 
A. Mireille Fall-Fry 
Associate Public Counsel 
fall-fry.mireille@leg.state.fl.us 
Bar No. 758841 

Office of the Public Counsel 
111 West Madison Street 
Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
(850) 488-9330 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 

by electronic mail to the following parties on this day of October 21,2019 

Adria Harper 
Andrew King 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL32399-0850 
aharper@psc.state.fl. us 
aking@psc.state.fl. us 

James D. Beasley 
J. Jeffrey Wahlen 
Malcolm N. Means 
Tampa Electric Company 
Post Office Box 3 91 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
jbeasley@ausley.com 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 

Tampa Electric Company 
Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Regulatory Affairs 
P.O.Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601-0111 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 

Matthew R. Bernier 
Duke Energy Florida 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
matthew .bernier@duke-energy.com 

Cindy Miller 
Cindy Miller LLC 
1544 Cristobal Drive 
Tallahassee FL 32303 
milcindy@gmail.com 

Joint Administrative Procedures Committee 
Ken Plante, Coordinator 
680 Pepper Building 
111 W. Madison Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
j oint.admin.procedures@leg.state.fl. us 

Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
134 West Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1713 
Ken.Hoffman@fpl.com 

Holly .Henderson 
Gulf Power Company 
215 S. Monroe St., Suite 618 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Holly.henderson@nexteraenergy.com 
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Robert Scheffel Wright 
Gardner Law Film 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee FL 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 

Samantha Cibula 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
scibula@psc.state.fl .us 

Beth Keating 
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 
215 South Momoe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
bkeating@gunster. com 
Attorneys for Florida Public Utilities 
Company 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
Attorneys for the Florida Industrial Power Users 
Group 

James W. Brew 
1 025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eight Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 

Kenneth M. Rubin/Kevin Donaldson 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Blvd. 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 
ken.rubin@fpl.com 
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~~ .~tv~~~l / ~ireille Fall-F iJftf 
Associate Public Counsel 




